



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9108 OF 2025**

Muthoot Housing Finance Company Ltd. & anr. ... Petitioners
vs.
The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

Mr. Yohaam Limathwala, i/b. Mr. Indrajeet Hingane for petitioners.

Ms. Tanu N. Bhatia, AGP for respondent No.1 – State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ**

DATE : 17th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

. The learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned AGP submit that the directions issued in the order dated 30.03.2026 have been complied with. Accordingly, possession of the secured asset was taken and subsequently handed over to the auction purchaser.

2. The learned AGP has tendered copies of *Taba Pavati* and *panchanama* dated 15.04.2026. The same are taken on record.

3. No further orders are necessary in this petition and accordingly, it is disposed of.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)